1.0 Site Information and Background

Based on the Notification of Release obtained from the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD), 
the release was discovered on March 11, 2025, due to corrosion within a buried pipeline. It resulted in the 
release of four thousand twenty-five point seven five (4,025.75) barrels of produced water along the pipeline 
right of way and into the pasture, with zero (0) barrels of produced water recovered. See Figures 3A & 3B for 
the release area. The Notification of Release is attached in Appendix C. 

2.0 Site Characterization and Groundwater